7198032

OP 840.00 1

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Dean Preston Smith	09/18/2008
Edward Roger Adams	09/22/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PottyMD, LLC
Street Address:	6512 Baum Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 14
City:	Knoxville
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37919

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12198032

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)546-3824

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: marc@bapalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Baumgartner Patent Law

Address Line 1: 5933 NE Win Sivers Dr.

Address Line 2: Suite 250

Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97220

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10915

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Marc Baumgartner

Total Attachments: 2

source=032assignment#page1.tif source=032assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 021574 FRAME: 0661

500655742

09-22-08;17:31 ; 15035463824 ; # 8/ 14

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas, 1, (1) Dean Preston Smith, a citizen of the United States and residing at 616 Scotswood Circle, Knoxville TN 37919 and (2) Edward Rogers Adams, a citizen of the United States and residing at 763 Highway 310, Englewood TN, 37329; herein referred to collectively as ASSIGNORS, have invented new and useful apparatuses described in WETNESS DETECTION DEVICE, the specification of which was filed on August 25, 2008 as U.S. Patent Application No. 12/198,032, herein referred to as the Invention.

And whereas, PottyMD, LLC, with its principal place of business at 6512 Baum Drive, Suite 14, Knoxville, TN 37919, herein referred to as ASSIGNEE, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said Invention,

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby acknowledge that they have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do hereby hereby sell, assign, and transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, the entire 100% of the following:

- (A) ASSIGNORS right, title and interest in and to the Invention entitled "WETNESS DETECTION DEVICE" invented by ASSIGNORS, United States Patent and Trademark Office Serial Number: 12/198,032, filed July 17, 2008.
- (B) any patent or reissues of any patent that may be granted thereon; and
- (C) any applications which are continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, or divisions of United States Patent and Trademark Office Serial Number: 12/218,698,

ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue any resulting patent(s) as follows: 0% to ASSIGNORS and 100% to ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNORS hereby further sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, 100% of ASSIGNORS' entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention in each and every country foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNORS further convey to ASSIGNEE the above percentage of all priority rights resulting from the above-identified application for United States patent. ASSIGNORS agrees to execute all papers, give any required

1

09-22-08;17:31 ;

15035463824

9/14

FROM ; MAXERA LLC

PHONE NO. : 4232633010

Sep. 22 2008 10:27AM P1

14232633340

4 4

Page 2 of 2

testimony, and perform other lawful acts, at ASSIGNEE'S expense, as ASSIGNEE may require to enable ASSIGNEE to perfect ASSIGNEE'S interest in any resulting patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto, and to acquire, hold, enforce, convey, and uphold the validity of said patent and reissues and extensions thereof, and ASSIGNEE'S interest therein.

In testimony whereof ASSIGNORS intending to be legally bound hereunto affix their signatures.

ASSIGNORS

(Deary Preston Smith)

(Date)

(Edward Roger Adams)

RECORDED: 09/23/2008

(Date)

ASSIGNEE

(PottyMD, LLC by Dean Preston Smith)

(Date)

PATENT REEL: 021574 FRAME: 0663